

CMP: ₹ 1888

Target ₹ 2200 (17%)

Target Period: 12 months

BUY

July 30, 2026

Consumption growth momentum stays intact...

About the stock: Phoenix Mills (PML) is a leading retail mall developer and operator in India. It is into retail-led, mixed-use properties.

- PML has an operational retail area of ~11.5 msf, spread across 12 operational malls and plans to reach 18 msf across 17 malls by FY30E.
- It has 5msf/588 keys operational commercial office/hotels and plans to reach 9msf/2188 keys by FY30E.

Q1FY27 performance: The Phoenix Mills reported consolidated revenues of ₹ 1075 crore (up 12.8% YoY, -12.8% QoQ) with revenue from core business (retail, office, Hotel & Asset management) rising by 17% YoY (+1.6% QoQ) at ₹ 1033 crore. Retail rental income grew 17% YoY at ₹ 594 crore, commercial office revenues were up 44% YoY at ₹ 75 crore and Hospitality revenue grew 11% to ₹145 crore. Further, consolidated EBITDA margins were up 47 bps YoY (down 110 bps QoQ) at 59.7% with steady core business margins at 62.8%. Overall consolidated EBITDA at ₹ 642 crore was up 14% YoY and PAT was up 23% YoY at ₹ 394 crore

Investment Rationale:

- Expect mid-teen rental income growth during FY27 and FY28:** PML maintained strong consumption growth during Q1FY27 (up 32% YoY, Q4FY26 consumption grew 31% YoY) at ₹ 4,730 crore (up 21% YoY at ₹ 16,587 crore for FY26) driven by Fashion & Accessories (consumption growth of 24% YoY). Rental income grew 17% YoY during Q4FY26 was up 15% YoY (up ~8% QoQ). The management expects mid-teens growth in rental income during FY27 and FY28. PMC Pune and Bengaluru have seen rise in rental income by 13% YoY and 17% YoY respectively during Q1FY27. Rising occupancies in Pune and Bengaluru malls, area additions in PMC, Bengaluru and Palladium (Mumbai), new destinations (Kolkata and Surat), expiry of 50% of portfolio over next three years is expected to drive rental income growth over FY26-FY29.
- Scale up plans across office, retail and hotels:** In retail, Kolkata (~1msf) and Surat (~1msf) is expected to be completed in 2027 while Thane (~1.3-1.5msf), Coimbatore (~1msf) and Chandigarh (~1.5msf) are expected for 2030 completions. Overall, retail portfolio is expected to scale up to 14msf/18msf by 2027/2030 respectively from current 11.5msf. In office, its 4.8 msf portfolio is operating at 70% occupancy. Gross leasing of more than 2.2 msf during FY26 along with increase in occupancies in three newly delivered offices in 2025, is expected to double its quarterly office rental run-rate from Q4FY28 onwards. Overall, it plans to scale up its office portfolio to 7 msf and 9 msf by 2027 and 2030 respectively. In hotels, it targets 988/2188 keys by 2027/2030 from 588 keys.

Rating and Target Price:

- PML remains quasi-play on domestic consumption story. We retain Buy on PML with an unchanged price target of ₹ 2200.

Key Financial Summary

Particulars (₹ crore)	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	3-year CAGR (FY23-26)	FY27E	FY28E	2-year CAGR (FY26-28E)
Net Sales	2,638	3,978	3,814	4,423	19%	5,163	5,419	11%
EBITDA	1,519	2,177	2,161	2,637	20%	3,091	3,371	13%
EBITDA margin (%)	58	55	57	60		60	62	
Adj. Net Profit	730	1,099	1,011	1,179	17%	1,454	1,580	16%
Adj. EPS (₹)	87.5	76.6	37.1	43.9		40.6	44.2	
P/E (x)	27.1	33.0	72.7	60.1		49.9	45.9	
EV/EBITDA (x)	49.5	34.5	35.0	28.8		24.1	21.7	
Price / Book (x)	4.3	3.8	6.9	6.6		5.6	4.9	
RoCE (%)	8.8	11.4	10.0	11.7		12.0	12.0	
RoE (%)	8.7	11.6	9.7	10.7		11.1	10.7	

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Market data

Particulars	Rs. in crore
Market Capitalisation	68,502
Debt (FY26)	5,296
Cash (FY26)	823
EV	67,554
52 Week H/L (Rs.)	2168/1403
Equity Capital	72
Face Value (Rs.)	10

Shareholding pattern

	Sep-25	Dec-25	Mar-26	Jun-26
Promoter	47.3	47.3	47.3	47.3
FII	33.5	33.9	33.0	31.7
DII	15.5	15.3	16.1	17.4
Others	3.8	3.6	3.6	3.6

Price Chart



Key risks

- Slowdown in consumption trend
- Slower commercial leasing
- Delay in execution of new projects

Research Analyst

Ronald Siyoni

ronald.siyoni@icicisecurities.com

Samarth Khandelwal

samarth.khandelwal@icicisecurities.com

Q1FY27 – Earnings call summary

- **Guidance:** The management retained its double-digit consumption growth guidance for FY27. Phoenix Avenue of Stars, Pune and Phoenix Market City (PMC), Bangalore on track to reach 95% and 90% trading occupancy by mid-FY27. Across the company's mall portfolio, over 50% of the area will be coming up for renewals and repricing over the next three years.
- **Retail Consumption:** Retail consumption during Q1FY27 grew by 32% YoY to ₹ 4730 crore. Mall of Asia, Bangalore saw 96% YoY growth in consumption to ₹ 725 crore. Palladium (Mumbai), PMC (Pune), PMC (Ahmedabad) and Mall of Millennium (Pune) witnessed YoY consumption growth of 25%, 29%, 27% and 34% respectively. Category-wise, Fashion & Accessories grew by 24% YoY, family entertainment and multiplexes by 19% YoY, FNB by 26% YoY, jewellery by 55% and electronics by 61% YoY. Overall, retail rental income rose by 17% YoY to ₹ 594 crore and EBITDA by 17% YoY to ₹ 625 crore. Brand churns have resulted in improvement in trading densities at PMC Bangalore (up 15% YoY in Q1FY27) and PMC Pune (up 26% YoY in Q1FY27).
- **Office business:** The commercial segment revenues were up 44% YoY at ₹ 75 crore and EBITDA was up 31% YoY at ₹ 42 crore for Q1FY27. It achieved gross leasing of 3.54 msf across Mumbai, Pune, Bengaluru and Chennai during Q1FY27. Occupancy in stabilised offices at Mumbai and Vimmanagar in Pune improved to 84% in June'26 from 70% in June'25. Occupancy at recently completed offices stands at 64%.
- **Hotel Business:** Hotels revenues for Q1FY27 was up 18% YoY at ₹ 145 crore, EBITDA was up 19% YoY at ₹ 62 crore respectively. The St. Regis Hotel, Mumbai achieved 85% occupancy with 13% YoY growth in ARR to ₹ 20862 15% YoY rise in RevPAR to ₹ 17763 in Q1FY26. On the other hand, the Courtyard by Marriott, Agra reported 79% Occupancy with 13% growth in ARR to ₹ 4948 and 26% YoY growth in RevPAR to ₹ 3921.
- **Residential Business:** The residential sales for Q1FY27 stood at ₹ 64 crore, collections at ₹ 51 crore with average realisation of ₹ 36000 psf. The Kolkata project is in the final stages of approvals and design fine-tuning, with launch timeline updates expected early CY27 (Q4FY27E), while the Thane mixed-use development (1.3-1.5 msf retail, 0.5-1 msf office) is awaiting environmental clearance, with excavation and construction starting in two to three months. It recognised revenues of ₹ 42 crore in Q1FY27.
- **Capex:** It incurred capex of ₹ 1085 crore in construction and development across retail and office assets and ₹ 771 crore for the land and development (mainly for Chandigarh land announced in FY26) rights during Q1FY27.
- Phoenix Mills plans to operationalise Phoenix Grand Victoria, Kolkata and Phoenix Surat by FY28E, it has secured leasing for 79% Kolkata and 41% for Surat. In the office space, company has moved from approvals stage to execution stage in all three upcoming office space at Thane, Coimbatore and Chandigarh.
- **Cash and Debt:** The gross debt stood at ₹ 5658 crore while its net debt stood at ~₹ 3658 crore. Its net debt to EBITDA stands at 1.3x (FY26 1.19x) while overall cost of debt increased marginally to 7.61% in Q1FY27 from 7.51% in FY26.

Exhibit 1: Valuation mix

	Q1FY27	Q1FY26	YoY (Chg %)	Q4FY26	QoQ (Chg %)	Comments
Income from Operations	1,074.9	953.0	12.8	1,233.2	-12.8	Retail Rental Income was up 17% YoY at ₹ 594 crore. Commercial segment revenues up 44% YoY at ₹ 75 crore. Hotels revenues were up 11% YoY at ₹ 145 crore.
Other Income	40.2	31.5	27.6	61.2	-34.3	
Total raw material Expenses	44.1	48.0	-8.1	97.5	-54.7	
Employee cost	105.5	96.2	9.6	91.2	15.7	
Other expenditure	224.6	192.0	17.0	253.2	-11.3	
EBITDA	641.5	564.3	13.7	749.6	-14.4	Core business margins remained healthy at 62.8%
EBITDA Margin (%)	59.7	59.2	47 bps	60.8	-110 bps	
Depreciation	95.5	93.4	2.2	89.4	6.9	
Interest	93.8	95.1	-1.4	97.4	-3.7	
PBT	492.4	407.2	20.9	620.0	-20.6	
Taxes	98.9	87.3	13.2	134.3	-26.4	
Reported PAT	313.4	240.7	30.2	388.5	-19.3	

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Valuation mix

Particulars	Q1FY26	Q2FY26	Q3FY26	Q4FY26	Q1FY27	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)
Consumption (₹ crore)							
HSP & Palladium	569	582	785	663	711	25	7
PMC Mumbai	310	309	397	334	384	24	15
PMC Bangalore	443	457	585	500	540	22	8
PMC & Palladium Chennai*	382	413	466	403	455	19	13
PMC Pune	415	422	534	462	536	29	16
Phoenix Pallasio	306	298	441	347	372	22	7
Phoenix United Lucknow	58	55	70	64	68	17	6
Phoenix United Bareilly	66	57	77	71	71	8	-
Phoenix Citadel Indore	142	143	186	156	176	24	13
Phoenix Ahmedabad	206	209	278	232	261	27	13
Pune - Mall of the Millenium	322	341	441	379	432	34	14
Bangalore - Mall of Asia	369	463	732	649	725	96	12
Total	3,588	3,749	4,992	4,260	4,731	32	11
Rental Income (₹ crore)							
HSP & Palladium	108	116	123	120	126	17	5
PMC Mumbai	45	45	50	49	50	11	2
PMC Bangalore	47	49	54	51	56	19	10
PMC & Palladium Chennai*	57	58	61	61	64	12	5
PMC Pune	54	52	56	54	60	11	11
Phoenix Pallasio	36	37	41	38	39	8	3
Phoenix United Lucknow	8	9	9	9	9	13	-
Phoenix United Bareilly	7	7	8	7	7	-	-
Phoenix Citadel Indore	26	26	24	22	29	12	32
Phoenix Ahmedabad	32	33	37	33	37	16	12
Pune - Mall of the Millenium	43	44	49	46	47	9	2
Bangalore - Mall of Asia	47	51	62	61	69	47	13
Total	510	527	574	551	593	16	8

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Valuation mix

Type	NAV (Rs. in crore)	PML Value (Rs. in crore)	Value/ share (Rs. in crore)
Retail	44,277	32,706	915
Commercial	6,267	4,971	139
Hospitality	8,417	6,263	175
Residential	2,085	2,085	58
Total		46,026	1,287
Premium for Growth (70%)		32,218	901
Standalone Cash & Cash equivalent		292	8
Grand Total		78,536	2,200

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Financial summary

Exhibit 4: Profit and loss statement ₹ crore

(Year-end March)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Net Sales	3,814	4,423	5,144	5,851
Other Income	151	171	152	160
Total revenues	3,964	4,594	5,296	6,010
Raw Material Expenses	218	291	339	385
Employee Cost	363	404	470	535
Other Expenditure	1,071	1,090	1,277	1,441
Total Operating Expenditure	1,652	1,786	2,086	2,361
EBITDA	2,161	2,637	3,058	3,489
Interest	403	387	417	415
Depreciation	327	360	438	462
PBT	1,595	2,032	2,355	2,772
Tax	294	475	542	699
Reported PAT	998	1,208	1,440	1,681
EPS	27.9	33.8	40.3	47.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 6: Balance sheet ₹ crore

(Year-end March)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Equity Capital	72	72	72	72
Reserves & Surplus	10,377	10,917	12,958	14,700
Networth	10,448	10,989	13,030	14,772
Total Debt	4,663	5,296	4,845	4,826
Other financial liabilities	1,082	997	1,460	1,660
Deferred Tax Liability	350	380	380	380
Source of Funds	19,948	20,978	23,421	25,754
Gross Block	16,580	17,799	20,852	21,981
Less: Accumulated Dep	2,707	3,068	3,519	3,981
Net Block	13,873	14,208	17,333	18,000
Capital WIP	3,143	3,879	1,941	1,941
Total Fixed Assets	17,016	18,087	19,274	19,941
Investments	479	480	480	480
Inventories	774	776	1,044	1,187
Trade Receivables	230	317	310	353
Loans & Advances	17	3	22	26
Cash & Bank Balances	512	823	1,224	1,671
Other Current Assets	393	195	530	603
Total Current Assets	2,911	3,123	4,641	6,600
Trade Payable	203	212	274	312
Provisions	170	189	230	262
Other Current Liabilities	1,210	1,474	1,631	1,856
Total Current Liabilities	1,583	1,874	2,135	2,429
Net Current Assets	1,328	1,249	2,505	4,171
Application of Funds	19,948	20,978	23,421	25,754

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 5: Cash flow statement ₹ crore

(Year-end March)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Profit after Tax	998	1,208	1,440	1,681
Depreciation	327	360	438	462
Interest paid	403	387	417	415
Cash Flow before wc changes	2,149	2,641	3,210	3,649
Net Increase in Current Assets	118	(131)	(616)	(262)
Net Increase in Current Liabilities	101	221	723	494
Net cash flow from op. activities	2,084	2,426	2,775	3,182
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(2,617)	(1,397)	(1,114)	(1,129)
(Purchase)/Sale of Investments	(2,710)	17	-	-
Net cash flow from inv. activities	(2,234)	(1,384)	(1,599)	(2,362)
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	450	824	(450)	(19)
Interest paid	(345)	(348)	(417)	(415)
Net cash flow from fin. activities	(47)	(731)	(776)	(373)
Net Cash flow	(198)	311	401	447
Opening Cash	710	512	823	1,224
Closing Cash	512	823	1,224	1,671

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 7: Key ratios

(Year-end March)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Per Share Data				
Diluted EPS	27.9	33.8	40.3	47.0
Adjusted EPS	28.3	33.0	40.3	47.0
BVPS	292.2	307.3	364.3	413.0
Operating Ratios				
EBITDA / Net Sales	56.7	59.6	59.4	59.6
PAT / Net Sales	26.5	26.7	28.0	28.7
Return Ratios				
RoE	9.7	10.7	11.1	11.4
RoCE	10.0	11.7	11.8	12.4
RoIC	12.7	15.3	14.7	16.4
Valuation Ratios				
EV / EBITDA	32.7	26.9	22.8	19.5
P/E	67.6	55.9	46.9	40.2
EV / Net Sales	18.5	16.0	13.5	11.6
Market Cap / Sales	17.7	15.3	13.1	11.5
Price to Book Value	6.5	6.1	5.2	4.6
Turnover Ratios				
Asset turnover	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2
Gross Block Turnover	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.3
Solvency Ratios				
Net Debt / Equity	0.3	0.3	0.2	0.0
Current Ratio	0.9	0.7	0.9	0.9
Quick Ratio	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.4

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%

Hold: -5% to 15%;

Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%

Pankaj Pandey

Head – Research

pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,
Third Floor, Brillanto
House,
Road No 13, MIDC,
Andheri (East)
Mumbai – 400 093
research@icicidirect.com

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Ronald Siyoni, PGDBM, Samarth Khandelwal, Chartered Accountant, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stockbroker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stockbroker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. ("associates"), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report